GUAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE Board of Trustees

PROCUREMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, Guam Community College (hereinafter GCC) is authorized to procure its own services, supplies, and construction pursuant to 5 G.C.A. §§ 5125, 5131, 5030(k) and (q), 5302(b) and (c), 5304(b), 5306(d), and 5307; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wishes to prudently exercise the authority given to the College.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the procurement laws and regulations established in Guam's Procurement law, found in 5 G.C.A. Chapter 5, and 2 G.A.R. Division 4 shall be used by GCC in the procurement of all services, supplies, and construction procurement contracts. GCC hereby adopts the laws and regulations established in 5 G.C.A. Chapter 5 and 2 G.A.R. Division 4 as its own regulations; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that GCC will employ its own Chief Procurement Officer (Procurement & Inventory Administrator), who will serve as the procurement officer for all supplies, services, and construction contracts for GCC; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that GCC may, upon the Board of Trustees' approval, delegate its procurement authority of construction contracts to the Department of Public Works; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that GCC may, upon the Board of Trustees' approval, delegate its procurement authority of services and supplies contracts to the General Services Agency.

Amended & Adopted: December 23, 2021

Resolution 28-2021

Amended & Adopted: February 3, 2017

Resolution 3-2017

Amended & Adopted: February 6, 2014

Resolution 15-2014

Amended & Adopted: August 2, 2010

Resolution 9-2010

Amended & Adopted: November 17, 2008

Resolution 46-2008

Adopted: March 16, 1994

Resolution 15-94